

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
12/24/2018 8:21 AM

No. 362388

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF:

ANNE LORRAINE TROYER, DECEASED

TIMOTHY M. TROYER,  
Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

LORI A. TROYER,  
Respondent - Appellee.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Stephen Kerr Eugster  
WSBA # 2003  
Attorney for Appellant

EUGSTER LAW OFFICE PSC  
2418 West Pacific Avenue  
Spokane, WA 99201-6422  
(509) 624-5566  
eugster@eugsterlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
ISSUES ABOUT ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
II. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE .....	4
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	5
A. Overview - Two-Step Process. ....	5
B. Findings Of Fact Reviewed For Substantial Evidence. ....	5
C. Conclusions Of Law Are Reviewed De Novo.....	6
D. Mixed Questions Of Law And Fact Reviewed De Novo.....	7
E. Abuse of Discretion. ....	8
SUMMARY .....	9
A. Tim Troyer Has a Right to Be Appointed Personal Representative of His Mother's Estate: Conclusions of Law Are in Error. ....	12
B. Findings of Fact Are In Error.....	15

<b>C.</b>	<b>Fundamental Rights and Strict Scrutiny. . . . .</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION. . . . .</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>APPENDIX. . . . .</b>	<b>23</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Aiken v. Aiken</i> , 187 Wash. 2d 491, 501, 387 P.3d 680 (2017) . . . . .	19
<i>City of Spokane v. Rothwell</i> , 166 Wash. 2d 872, 876, 215 P.3d 162 (2009) . . . . .	6
<i>Croton Chem. Corp. v. Birkenwald, Inc.</i> , 50 Wash. 2d 684, 314 P.2d 622 (1957) . . . . .	6
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Department of Empl. Sec.</i> , 91 Wash. 2d 559, 561, 588 P.2d 1157 (1979) . . . . .	8
<i>Daily Herald; Department of Rev. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 85 Wash. 2d 663, 538 P.2d 505 (1975) . . . . .	8
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wash. App. 119, 164, 236 P.3d 958-59 (2010), <i>dismissed on remand</i> , 164 Wash. App. 781, 267 P.3d 410 (2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 1, 11, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) . . . . .	7
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 172 Wash. 2d 272, 278 (2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Estate of Daigh</i> , 59 Cal. 2d 367, 368-69 (Cal. 1963) . . . . .	15
<i>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wash. 2d 317, 329-30, 646 P.2d 113 (1982) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>In re Custody Smith</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 1, 15 (1998) . . . . .	19, 20

<i>In re Estate of Black,</i> 153 Wash. 2d 152, 171-72, 102 P.3d 796 (2004) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Estate of Mickelson,</i> No. 49056-1-II, at *6-7 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2017) . .	9
<i>In re Guye's Estate,</i> 63 Wash. 167, 114 Pac. 1041 (1911) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Langill's Estate,</i> 117 Wash. 268, 201 Pac. 28 (1921) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Marriage of Ebbighausen,</i> 42 Wash. App. 99, 102, 708 P.2d 1220 (1985) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Odman's Estate,</i> 51 Wash. 2d 840, 841-42 (1958) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.,</i> 154 Wash. 2d 52, 57-58, 109 P.3d 405 (2005) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Raat's Estate. Frandsen et al. v. Raat,</i> 102 Utah 482, 486-87, 132 P.2d 136 (1942) . . . . .	15
<i>In re St. Martin's Estate,</i> 175 Wash. 285, 289, 27 P.2d 326 (1933) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Welfare of Sumey,</i> 94 Wash. 2d 757, 762, 621 P.2d 108 (1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n,</i> 169 Wash. 2d 516, 526, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010) . . . . .	7
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy,</i> 138 Wash. 2d 561, 573, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999) . . . . .	5
<i>Ledcor Indus. v. Mut. of Enumclaw,</i> 150 Wash. App. 1, 8 n.5, 206 P.3d 1255 (2009) . . . . .	5

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950) . . . . .	19
<i>O'Hartigan v. Department of Personnel</i> , 118 Wash. 2d 111, 117, 821 P.2d 44 (1991) . . . . .	19
<i>Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 679, 710 (2005) . . . . .	20
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control</i> , 151 Wash. 2d 568, 588 (2004) . . . . .	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 155, 93 S. Ct. 705, 35 L. Ed. 2d 147 (1973) . . . . .	19
<i>State ex rel. Lauridsen v. Superior Ct.</i> , 179 Wash. 198, 37 P.2d 209 (1934) . . . . .	13-15
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 423 P.3d 179, 184 (Wash. 2018) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wash. 2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318 (2003) . . . . .	6
<i>State v. Mullen Trucking 2005, Ltd.</i> , No. 76310-5-I, at *8 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2018) . . . . .	6
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 111 Wash. App. 209, 214, 43 P.3d 1277 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 Wash. 2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) . . . . .	5-7
<i>Veach v. Culp</i> , 92 Wash. 2d 570, 573, 599 P.2d 526 (1979) . . . . .	6
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wash. 2d 169, 176, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Department of Rev.</i> , 16 Wash. App. 112, 553 P.2d 1349 (1976) . . . . .	8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. Amend. XIV. . . . . 19  
Const. art. I, § 3 . . . . . 19

**Statutes**

RCW 11.28.020. . . . . 2-4, 10, 12  
RCW 11.28.250. . . . . 3  
RCW 11.36.010. . . . . 3, 16, 17  
RCW 11.36.020. . . . . 11  
RCW 11.68.070. . . . . 3

**Other Authorities**

1 BANCROFT'S PROBATE PRACTICE, pp. 423-4, § 228 . . . . . 14
